

No. 09-520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
CYNTHIA UNDERWOOD, ASSISTANT REVENUE
COMMISSIONER

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

OF COUNSEL:

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
JANET BARTELMAY
ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS
50 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-2100

August 19, 2010

BETTY JO CHRISTIAN
Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY M. WALSH
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
bchristian@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Association of American Railroads*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT MISREAD SECTION 11501(b)(4) AND WRONGLY APPLIED <i>ACF INDUSTRIES</i>	7
II. PROPERLY APPLIED, SECTION 11501 PROVIDES RELIEF FROM STATE TAX DISCRIMINATION WITH MINIMUM NECESSARY INTRUSION INTO STATE TAX POLICY CHOICES	14
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION INVITES A RESURGENCE OF DISCRIMINATORY STATE TAXES ON RAILROADS AND, THROUGH THEM, ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Snead</i> , 441 U.S. 141 (1979)	18, 19
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983)	17
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 275 U.S. 257 (1927)	3
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Atwood</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (D. Wyo. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. City of Vernon</i> , No. CV00-12891 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2003).....	21
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Dover</i> , No. 00-CV-109-J (D. Wyo. Apr. 25, 2003).....	22
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 509 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1993)	17
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	4, 14, 15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9, 20-22 (2007)	13, 14

<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. Kentucky</i> , 791 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Tenn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00197 (M.D. Tenn. June 29, 2010)	24
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. Borrowman</i> , No. 09-3094, 2010 WL 1849844 (C.D. Ill. May 6, 2010), 2010 WL 2178699 (C.D. Ill. May 28, 2010), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. Koeller</i> , No. 10-2333 (7th Cir.)	20
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987)	16, 19
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 111 (2004)	11
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 550 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ogilvie v. State Bd. of Equalization of N.D.</i> , 657 F.2d 204 (8th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11
<i>Trailer Train Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 929 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1991)	17, 19, 21
<i>TTX Co. v. Kan. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 5:09-cv-04019-JAR/JPO (D. Kan. Mar. 17, 2009)	22

<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Minn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization of</i> <i>S.D.</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987)	8

ACTS

Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, § 306(1)(a), 90 Stat. 31, 54 (1976)	3
Staggers Rail Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1895 (1980)	3

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 11501(c).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 11501 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)	4
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1)-(3)	4, 5, 11
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(2) & (4).....	15
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-725 (1975).....	4, 8
S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961)	4, 8
S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969)	4, 8
S. Rep. No. 94-499 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 14.....	4, 8

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

- Ass'n of Am. R.R., *Railroad Facts* 68 (2009) 3
- The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton)
(Max Beloff ed., 1948)..... 7

INTERNET

- Ass'n of Am. R.R., *Nat'l Rail Freight
Infrastructure Capacity and Investment
Study* at ES-1 to -2, 7-1 to -5 (2007),
available at
[http://www.aar.org/sitecore/content/Home/
AAR/IndustryInformation/National_Capaci-
ty_Study/~media/Files/National_CAP_Stu-
dy_docs/natl_freight_capacity_study.ashx](http://www.aar.org/sitecore/content/Home/AAR/IndustryInformation/National_Capacity_Study/~media/Files/National_CAP_Study_docs/natl_freight_capacity_study.ashx) 9
- Enr. S.J. Res. 61, 52nd Leg., 2d Sess. § 5
(Okla. 2010),
[http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/2009-
10bills/SB/sjr61_enr.rtf](http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/2009-10bills/SB/sjr61_enr.rtf) 23
- Federal Railroad Administration's website at
<http://www.fra.dot.gov/Pages/26.shtml>. 10
- Joseph Szabo, Administrator, Fed. R.R.
Admin., before the Transportation
Research Board 1 (Mar. 8, 2010),
[http://www.fra.dot.gov/downloads/Joseph-
Szabo-TRB-Freight03082010FINAL.pdf](http://www.fra.dot.gov/downloads/Joseph-Szabo-TRB-Freight03082010FINAL.pdf)..... 2, 3, 9

- Kelly Evans, *Flashing Caution on Weak Rail Demand*, Wall St. J., Jan. 19, 2010, available at http://online.wsj.com/article/NA_WSJ_PUB:SB10001424052748703626604575011051244374676.html. 2
- Our Members, Ass'n of American Railroads, <http://www.aar.org/aboutaar/ourmembers.aspx?p=1> (last visited Aug. 9, 2010). 1
- State Highway and Transp. Officials, *Unlocking Freight* (2010), http://expandingcapacity.transportation.org/unlocking_freight/images/FreightReportFinal_7710.pdf. 9
- U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Ann. Coal Rep. 2008*, Mar. 2010, at 10, <http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/coal/page/acr/acr.pdf>. 22
- U.S. Surface Transp. Board, FY 2007-2008 Annual Report, app. D, available at <http://www.stb.dot.gov/stb/docs/AnnualReports/annreportfinal0708.pdf>. 3
